
 

 

 

अखिल भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान संस्थान, भुवनेश्वर 

All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Bhubaneswar 

सिजुआ, डाक-: डूमुडुमा, भुवनेश्वर – 751019 

Sijua, Post: Dumuduma, Bhubaneswar- 751019 

www.aiimsbhubaneswar.edu.in 

No.  AIIMS/BBSR/Admin./Regular/Rect./MO(Homeopathy)/2016/649/4088       Dated : 22.10.2018 

NOTIFICATION 

Sub :- Recruitment of Medical Officer, AYUSH (Homeopathy) at AIIMS, Bhubaneswar. 

Ref :-  Advt. No. AIIMS/BBSR/Admin/Regular/Nursing College/589 dated 22.02.2016. 

 

Based on the recommendations of the Scrutiny Committee and approval of the Director, 

AIIMS, Bhubaneswar, the following applicants who have applied through online mode for the post 

of Medical Officer AYUSH (Homeopathy) at AIIMS Bhubaneswar on Direct Recruitment Basis 

have been found Non-Eligible/Provisional Non-Eligible to be called for the Written Test in 

accordance with the eligibility criteria as prescribed vide Advertisement No. 

AIIMS/BBSR/Admin/Regular/Nursing College/589 dated 22.02.2016  and the details alongwith 

reasons of their non-eligibility are given below : 

 

NON-ELIGIBLE APPLICANTS 

Sl. Application ID Name of the Applicants Category Reasons of ineligibility 

1.  2124 ABDUL HAQUE MANZER UR 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

2.  1544 
ABHAYA KUMAR 

BAHINIPATI 
UR 

Over Age (working in private 

organisation). 

3.  1902 ABHILIPSA PARIDA UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

4.  1311 
ACHYUTANANDA 

BEHERA 
SC 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

5.  1443 AJAI KUMAR GUPTA UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

6.  1624 AJIT KUMAR SAHOO OBC 
No relevant experience in the concerned 

subject. 

7.  524 AKHILESH SAINI UR 
Essential Qualification details are not 

mentioned. 

 

     (Contd…P/2) 
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Sl. Application ID Name of the Applicants Category Reasons of ineligibility 

8.  1603 ALISHA MAJEED OBC 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

9.  2874 AMIT KUMAR SAHU OBC 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

10.  1617 ANAND KUMAR PARAUHA UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

11.  2258 APURVA GAGROO UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

12.  2447 ARINDAM PAL UR 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

(iii) Over age. 

13.  2604 ARUN KUMAR UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

14.  2216 ASHUTOSHA KUMAR UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

15.  2441 
AWADHESH KUMAR 

THAKUR 
UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

16.  2429 BHASKAR SARKAR UR 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

17.  2311 BIJAY LAXMI SC 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

 
(Contd…P/3) 
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Sl. Application ID Name of the Applicants Category Reasons of ineligibility 

18.  1157 BINIT MUKESH UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

19.  1649 BISWARANJAN ROUTRAY UR 

i) Over Age (working in private 

organisation). 

ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine.                

20.  616 
BRAHMABARADA 

PRIYADARSHINI 
UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

21.  2596 
BUDDHADEB 

CHAKRABORTY 
UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

22.  1814 CHHANDASHREE JENA UR 

(i) Over Age (working in private 

organisation). 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine.                

23.  2185 CHINMAYEE SAMAL UR 

(i) Over Age (working in private 

organisation). 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine.                

24.  1247 DEBAJANI MAHAPATRA UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

25.  539 DEEPIKA KAR UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

26.  2661 DIPTIMAYEE SATAPATHY UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

27.  3001 DR VISHAL SC 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

28.  1162 
BHUPESH CHANDRA 

MAHATO 
UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

29.  2296 DURGA MADHAVA SAHU UR 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

(Contd…P/4) 
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Sl. Application ID Name of the Applicants Category Reasons of ineligibility 

30.  2593 FIRDOUS SHAWKAT OBC 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

31.  1695 GANESH KUMAR NEPAK UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

32.  607 GOPAL KRUSHNA MANNA UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

33.  2040 GOUTAM BUDHA MISHRA UR 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Non-payment of Application Fees. 

34.  768 
HEMANTA KUMAR 

BEHERA 
SC 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

35.  1414 INDRAJEET KUMAR UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

36.  2633 
ISWAR CHANDRA 

MARNDI 
ST 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

37.  2561 JAJATI KESHARI ROUT OBC 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

38.  2223 JAMES MICHAEL UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

39.  981 JAYALALITA KHATUA UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

40.  432 JAYANTA KUMAR SAMAL UR 
Over Age (working in Government of 

Odisha on contract basis). 

41.  2294 
JAYASHREE 

SRICHANDAN 
UR 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

 

(Contd…P/5) 
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Sl. Application ID Name of the Applicants Category Reasons of ineligibility 

42.  400 JAYASMITA PANDA UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

43.  2145 KABITA SAHOO UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

44.  447 KALLOLA DAS UR 
No relevant experience in the concerned 

subject. 

45.  1706 KARUNA KAR BEHERA SC 
Essential Qualification details are not 

mentioned. 

46.  2941 
KRISHNA BIHARI 

VISHWAKARMA 
OBC 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

47.  2205 
LALITA NARAYAN 

MAHAPATRA 
UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

48.  1654 MADHUMITA NATH UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

49.  487 MADHUSMITA SENAPATI UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

50.  1234 
MAHENDRA KUMAR 

JATOLIYA 
SC 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

51.  1129 MANOJ KUMAR OBC 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Not having required essential 

qualifications. 

(iii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

52.  549 MANOJ KUMAR OBC Over age.           

53.  420 MANU PRATAP SINGH UR 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Not having required essential 

qualifications. 

(iii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

(iv) Non-payment of Application Fees. 

 

(Contd…P/6) 
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Sl. Application ID Name of the Applicants Category Reasons of ineligibility 

54.  2360 
MAURYA MANJURANI 

SHEOPAL 
UR 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

55.  2615 MAUSUMI MALAKAR SC 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

56.  1877 MONALISHA DASH UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

57.  1385 MUKUNDADEV BEHERA OBC Over age.                

58.  1347 NALINI PRAVA NAYAK OBC Over age. 

59.  936 NAVIN KUMAR UR 
Over Age (working in Government of 

Odisha on contract basis). 

60.  2156 NIBHA GIRI OBC 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

61.  2232 NISHANT PRABHAKAR UR 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Not having required essential 

qualifications. 

(iii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

62.  2055 PRABASHINI PATI UR 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

63.  2225 PRABHATA KUMAR DAS UR 

(i) Over Age (working in Government of 

Odisha on contract basis). 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

64.  2250 PRANAB MAHANA OBC 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

 

(Contd…P/7) 
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Sl. Application ID Name of the Applicants Category Reasons of ineligibility 

65.  2535 PRATIMA SINGH UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

66.  433 PREM MISHRA UR 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Not having required essential 

qualifications. 

(iii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

(iv) Non-payment of Application Fees. 

(v) Non-submission of Passport 

Phtograph. 

67.  1322 PRIYAMBADA DASH UR 
Over Age (working in private 

organisation). 

68.  517 PRIYANKA SINGH UR 
Essential qualification details are not 

mentioned. 

69.  1342 PUSPALATA SAMANTA ST 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

70.  1514 RABINDRA NAYAK UR 
Over Age (working in private 

organisation). 

71.  1354 RABIYA BEGUM UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

72.  2799 RAJASHREE PADHI UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

73.  1743 RANJAN PATTNAIK UR 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

74.  2996 
RATNESH KUMAR 

VISHWAKARMA 
OBC 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

75.  2022 RITARANI SAHOO UR 

i) Over  Age.  

ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine.                

 

(Contd…P/8) 
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Sl. Application ID Name of the Applicants Category Reasons of ineligibility 

76.  2621 SAGARIKA MISHRA UR 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

77.  2136 SANTI ADHIKARY UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

78.  2790 SANTOSH KUMAR YADAV UR 

i) Over  Age. 

ii) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

79.  2406 SARITA TRIPATHY UR 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

80.  1866 SARITA PRATIMA MINZ ST 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

81.  2224 SASMITA PRIYADARSHINI UR 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

82.  2655 SASMITA PRUSTY UR 
Over Age (working in Government of 

Odisha on contract basis) 

83.  2607 SATYA PRAKASH UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

84.  403 SILKY CHAWLA UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

85.  1693 SNEHA RANJAN UR 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

86.  1252 
SUBHA PRAKASH 

SRICHANDAN 
UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

 

(Contd…P/9) 
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Sl. Application ID Name of the Applicants Category Reasons of ineligibility 

87.  2419 SUBHAMOY PATRA UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

88.  1300 SUBHASIS MUKHERJEE UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

89.  2587 SUBHASISH SARKAR UR Incomplete application. 

90.  2527 
SUDHANSU SEKHAR 

MISHRA 
UR Over Age.               

91.  2035 SUGUNA KUMARI DALAI UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

92.  2603 SUMAN CHANDRA OBC 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

93.  2496 SUMITRA BEHERA ST 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

94.  1143 SUNILA UTTARAKABAT UR 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Not having required essential 

qualifications. 

(iii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

95.  2645 SUNITA MAJHI ST 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

96.  2338 SUVADRA DASH UR 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

97.  1367 SWATI PRAVA SWAIN OBC Over Age.                 

98.  555 VEENA KOMBATHULA SC 

Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or teaching 

experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

 

(Contd…P/10) 
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Sl. Application ID Name of the Applicants Category Reasons of ineligibility 

99.  1029 DINESH KUMAR UR 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 

100.  1290 
DINESH VITTHALRAO 

ROKADE 
UR 

(i) Inadequate post-qualification 

experience in clinical and / or 

teaching experience in a recognized 

hospital/teaching institution. 

(ii) Non-submission of registration 

certificate from Central or State 

Register of Indian Medicine. 
 

However, in case any of the above listed non-eligible candidates is not satisfied with the “reasons of ineligibility” 

as mentioned above, he/she may submit his/her representation(s) justifying his/her eligibility as per the advertised criteria 

supported by documentary evidences. No representation(s) without supporting documents will be entertained. Those who 

have been declared non-eligible due to non-submission of documents, they may also forward scanned of documents in 

support of their eligibility. The said representation(s) alongwith scanned copy of documents should be e-mailed to 

recruitment@aiimsbhubaneswar.edu.in latest by 30.10.2018 and no representation(s) thereafter will be entertained.  

You are requested to mention the subject of the E-mail as “Rejection of Application Form – (Application ID) 

(Name of Post applied for), (Department) vide Advertisement No. AIIMS/BBSR/Admin/Regular/Nursing College/589 

dated 22.02.2016”. 

              By order of the Director 

                Sd/-  

               (ननशाकर साहू/Nishakar Sahoo) 

                                                        सहायक  प्रशासननक अधिकारी /Asst. Administrative Officer 

                                        दरूभाष / Tel. : 0674-2476255 

प्रतितिति/Copy to : 

1. P.S to Director, AIIMS, Bhubaneswar for kind information of Director. 

2. PS to DDA, AIIMS, Bhubaneswar for kind information of DDA. 

3. I/c Institute website – for publishing on website. 

4. Guard file. 
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